
Performance 
and Audit 
Scrutiny 
Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday 30 May 2019
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: District Offices

Council Chamber
College Heath Road
Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Full Members 
(12)

Chair

Vice Chair
To be appointed at the Annual 
Council meeting on 22 May 2019.

Conservative Members 
(TBC)
Spectrum Members 
(TBC)
Independent Members 
(TBC)
Labour Members  (TBC)

Membership of the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee to be 
confirmed at, or following the Annual 
Council meeting on 22 May 2019.

Substitutes:
(6)

Conservative
Members (TBC)
Spectrum Members 
(TBC)
Independent Members 
(TBC)
Labour Members (TBC)

Substitute members of the 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee to be confirmed at, or 
following the Annual Council meeting 
on 22 May 2019.

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Four Members
Committee 
administrator:

Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729 Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: West Suffolk Council
District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
Suffolk
IP28 7EY

T: 01638 719729
E: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
W: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to agenda 
and reports 
before the 
meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection at the above 
and following address:
West Suffolk Council
West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP33 3YU

at least five clear days before the meeting. They are also available to view on 
o
[...]
it, visit our website: 
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinfo
rmation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284 763233 and ask to speak to the 
Information Governance Officer.

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


Page No

Agenda

Procedural Matters

1.  Substitutes

Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

Part 1 – Public

3.  Public Participation

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 
welcome to speak and may ask one question or make a 
statement of not more than three minutes duration relating to 
items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda only.  If a question 
is asked and answered within three minutes, the person who 
asked the question may ask a supplementary question that arises 
from the reply.

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.

There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which 
may be extended at the Chair’s discretion.

4.  2018-2019 Performance Report - Year End Outturn 1 - 70

Report No: PAS/WS/19/001

5.  West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Monitoring 
Report - March 2019

71 - 84

Report No: PAS/WS/19/002

6.  Internal Audit Annual Report (2018-2019) 85 - 108

Report No: PAS/WS/19/003

7.  Internal Audit Charter 109 - 122

Report No: PAS/WS/19/004

8.  Internal Audit Plan (2019-2020) 123 - 136

Report No: PAS/WS/19/005



Page No

9.  Ernst and Young - 2019-2020 Indicative Fees 137 - 144

Report No: PAS/WS/19/006

10.  Work Programme Update 145 - 148

Report No: PAS/WS/19/007

Part 2 – Exempt

NONE



Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
30 May 2019 - PAS/WS/19/001

201
[...]
gress;
 Areas that require decisions and actions to keep on track to their goals;
 Items with a significant level of risk associated with them; and
 Flexibility in approach allowing the escalation of performance successes 

and challenges.

2. Proposals

2.1 This report shows the final performance and financial outturn position for St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council and Forest Heath District Council for the year 
2018/19.  Future reporting from 2019/20 will be in respect of West Suffolk 
Council only.

2.2 The attached appendices detail the performance as follows:

Appendix A: 2018/19 Performance Indicators – Commentary

This appendix shows a high level summary of the councils’ budget monitoring 
outturn position for revenue, capital and reserves, and draws out a number 
of key performance indicators at strategic priority level.

Appendices B to E: Performance Indicators by Strategic Priority

These appendices support Appendix A and include more detail around how 
the councils are performing against each strategic priority.

Appendix F: West Suffolk Income and Expenditure Report

This appendix shows the current revenue forecast position across West 
Suffolk, analysed across the different categories of income and expenditure.

Page 2



Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
30 May 2019 - PAS/WS/19/001

Appendices G to P: Financial Performance of each council

These appendices contain the current financial outturn positions for each 
council in respect of revenue, capital and earmarked reserves.

2.3

2.3.1

2.4

2.4.1

2.4.2

2.4.3

Performance Summary

The table below shows the year end performance status for all indicators, 
grouped by strategic priority and further detailed in Appendices A to E.

Key Performance Indicators

Quarter 4 - 2018/19

Appendix Strategic Priority
On or 

Exceeding 
Target

Below 
Target 
within 

tolerance

Below 
Target, 

outside of 
tolerance

Data
ONLY 

Indicators

B Inclusive Growth 1 4 0 1

C Families & Communities 4 1 1 3

D Housi
[...]
ndsbury Totals 20,594,735 (2,622,040) 17,972,695 22,851,071 (4,878,375)

St Edmundsbury Borough Council Appendix P

MTFS Earmarked Reserves Projections 2018/19 March 2019 Outturn Report

2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

Account Reserve Description
Opening
Balance

£

Net
Budgeted
Movement
to / (from)

Reserve
£

Budgeted
Closing
Balance

£

Year End
Closing
Balance

£

Actual
Variance
Over /

(Under)
Utilised

£

Variance Notes (variances in brackets denote
less reserve used than budgeted)

P
age 70



Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
30 May 2019 - PAS/WS/19/002

West Suffolk 
Strategic Risk 
Register Quarterly 
Monitoring Report – 
March 2019
Report No: PAS/WS/19/002
Report to and date: Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee 30 May 2019

Cabinet Member: Appointment of the Cabinet Member to be confirmed at 
Annual Council on 22 May 2019.

Lead officer: Gregory Stevenson
Service Manager – Finance and Performance
Tel: 01284 757264
Email: Gregory.stevenson@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

Wards impacted:

This item is not included in the Decisions Plan

All wards

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee:

(1) Scrutinise the updated West Suffolk 
Strategic Risk Register at Appendix 1 and 
refer any major issues requiring attention 
to Cabinet.

Page 71

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Gregory.stevenson@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
30 May 2019 - PAS/WS/19/002

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

1.1 Key Issues and Summary

1.1.1 The West Suffolk Risk Register is a document that records all known 
strategic risks that may impact the ability to deliver services and 
performance of West Suffolk Council. Each risk is described and the relative 
inherent impact and probability of the risk coming to pass is estimated. The 
actions and controls that are undertaken to mitigate this risk are then laid 
out resulting in a revised residual impact and probability estimate.

1.1.2 The West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register is updated regularly by the Risk 
Management Group. The Group is comprised of service representatives, 
including Health and Safety, supported by a Director and the Portfolio Holder 
for Resources and Performance. Assistant Directors and / or Service 
Managers may be required to provide further information as requested by 
the Group.

1.1.3 The aim of this process is to provide assurance that all strategic risk has 
been identified and that there are mitigating actions and controls in place to 
reduce these risks to an acceptable level.

1.1.4

1.1.5

1.1.6

At its most recent assessment in March 2019, the Group reviewed the Target 
Risk, the risk level where the Council aims to be, and agreed a Current Risk 
assessment. These assessments form the revised West Suffolk Strategic Risk 
Register at Appendix 1. 

Part of this assessment included the consideration of the controls and actions 
in place to address the individual risks. Where Target Risk levels are lower 
than the Current Risk assessment, further action is either being taken or 
planned in order to treat the risk and meet the target. 

Some individual controls or actions have been updated and those that were 
not ongoing and had been completed by December 2018 have been removed 
from the register.

1.2 New or Amended Risks

1.2.1

1.3

Two new risks have been added as WS25 and WS26 to represent:

- Risk of failing to address the concerns and challenges posed by 
environmental change.

- Risk of increasing personal debt and demand on services as a result of 
benefit changes.

 
Closed Risks

The risk (WS22) relating to the closure of the Mildenhall Air Base has been 
removed given the current date for departure has been pushed back to 
2027.

Page 72



Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
30 May 2019 - PAS/WS/19/002

1.4

1.4.1

1.5

Impact of Brexit

The group will continue to monitor the situation as it develops, amending 
existing and / or adding new risks wh
[...]
f this report should give our residents and 
councillors confidence in our processes and that the council has a good bill of 
health in how it works and manages risk as well as looking at ways of 
improving. In essence this should be seen as a very positive result and is 
confirmation that overall, controls and processes are working well.

Internal auditing is an independent and objective assurance and consultancy 
function designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes. A professional, 
independent and objective internal audit service is one of the key elements 
of good governance.    

2. Proposals

2.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) govern internal audit 
within the public sector. These Standards require the Service Manager 
(Internal Audit) to provide an annual report to those charged with 
governance which includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the council’s framework of risk management, control and governance 
processes. The Internal Audit Annual Report at Appendix A gives an 
overview of the work carried out during the year which forms the basis of 
this opinion.
 

2.2 This year for the first time the annual audit opinion, included at Appendix A, 
has been split into the four constituent elements of governance, risk, internal 
control, and financial control, with a specific conclusion drawn on each. The 
intention is that this makes the opinion more transparent and informative 
compared to just giving one overall opinion.
 

2.3 The council recognises that fraud, theft and corruption are an ever present 
threat to the resources available in the public sector. The purpose of the 
report at Appendix B is to demonstrate West Suffolk’s progress in 
developing and maintaining an anti-fraud and corruption culture and
[...]
rance
In general, risks are managed well. A number of significant 
(medium risk) control issues and risks have been raised.

Limited Assurance
Management of risks is only partially achieved.  Fundamental (high 
risk) and/or significant (medium risk) control issues and risks have 

been raised.

No Assurance
Management of risks is not achieved. Fundamental (high risk) and 

significant control issues and risks have been raised.

In order to make the annual audit opinion 
more informative and transparent, this year for 
the first time the opinion has been split into 
the four constituent elements of governance, 
risk, internal control, and financial control, and 
a specific conclusion drawn on each. In 
previous years an overall opinion was issued 
covering all four elements. 

In future years we will provide a direction of 
travel for each element of the audit opinion to 
highlight our view of whether the adequacy 
and effectiveness of arrangements has 
changed compared to the previous year. 

It should be noted that an opinion of 
‘Reasonable Assurance’ for any of the four 
opinion elements should be interpreted as a 
good result, and indicates that in general 
controls and processes are fit for purpose and 
working well, while recognising that there are 
opportunities for further improvements.

Where issues have been raised as a result of 
audit work undertaken actions have been 
agreed with management to address any 
findings raised. Progress against these actions, 
where not already followed up in 2018/19, will 
be followed up by internal audit as part of our 
2019/20 work plan.

Council services recognise that while they may 
be delivering a good service they can always 
improve or look for best practice. They will 
therefore often proactively engage with internal 
audit to help achieve this and therefore audit 
activity in service areas demonstrates the 
council’s culture of continuous improvement.

Page 92



APPENDIX A

5

     Governance 

       

Governanc
[...]
Scrutiny Committee:

Approves the Internal Audit Charter attached 
at Appendix A to Report No: 
PAS/WS/19/004.

Page 109

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jon.snares@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
30 May 2019 - PAS/WS/19/004

1. Background / Context

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the ‘PSIAS’) came into effect in 
April 2013 and apply to all public sector internal audit service providers. The 
PSIAS require organisations to have an Internal Audit Charter that formally 
defines the purpose, mission, authority, and responsibility of the internal 
audit activity, and that this is consistent with the mandatory elements of the 
Institute of Internal Auditors International Professional Practices Framework. 
These elements are the Definition of Internal Auditing, Code of Ethics, and 
International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.                   

1.2

1.3          

The Internal Audit Charter should be periodically reviewed, to ensure it 
remains relevant and up to date. The existing Charter (approved in 2017) 
has been revised to take into account minor recommendations arising from 
the 2018 mandatory external assessment (undertaken every 5 years) of 
internal audit against the PSIAS.                 

Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter is the responsibility of the 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee.

2. Proposals

2.1 The Internal Audit Charter at Appendix A defines how the internal audit 
team operates including: 

 the purpose of, and requirement for, internal audit
 the type of work of the team carries out
 how the team interacts with others
 planning of internal audit work
 internal audit independence 
 the principles and code of ethics that internal auditors must conform 

to.
   

2.2 Internal audit is defined as ‘an independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s 
operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its ob
[...]
s and 
Performance) in her statutory duty as Section 151 Officer to ensure 
that the council’s finances are properly administered; and 

 work with management to improve the operation of the councils.

1.2 The internal audit service is delivered and developed in accordance with the 
Internal Audit Charter presented for approval to this committee, and 
included on this agenda.

2. Proposals

2.1 The proposed 2019-20 Audit Plan, provided at Appendix B, is a risk- based 
plan of work for the internal audit team which takes into account the need to 
produce an annual internal audit opinion for the council which concludes on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control.
  

2.2 Final approval of the Audit Plan is the responsibility of the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee.

3.

3.1

4.

4.1

5.

5.1

6.

Alternative Options 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that a risk-based plan of 
internal audit work is produced. There are no alternative options.

Consultation and engagement

The draft Audit Plan was produced in consultation with Leadership Team and 
Service Managers.

Risks

An approved Audit Plan ensures that risk-based plans are in place to 
determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the 
council’s goals.

Implications arising from the proposal 

6.1 Any implications arising from the proposal are covered in Appendix A. 

7.

7.1

Appendices 

Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan Report
Appendix B – Internal Audit Plan

8.

8.1

Background documents

N/A

Page 124



APPENDIX A

1

 West Suffolk Internal Audit Plan 2019/20                               

Introduction 

The role of internal audit is that of an:

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s 
operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evalua
[...]
ncy of approach across each partner council that make up the Anglia 
Revenues Partnership, EY has also been appointed to deliver the Housing 
Benefit subsidy certification service for 2019/20.

2. Proposals

Main Audit

2.1 For 2019/20, PSAA has set the scale fee for each audited body that has 
opted into the national scheme, maintaining scale audit fees at the same 
level as for 2018/19. The letter at Appendix A sets out what the fees are, 
what they cover and the assumptions underlying the fee levels.

2.2 At this stage, the Indicative fee for West Suffolk Council for 2019/20 is set at 
the scale fee level of £66,925. 

Housing Subsidy Certification

2.3 The Indicative Fees for the provision of housing benefit subsidy certification 
for West Suffolk Council for 2019/20 is set out below:

 A base fee of £6,180 for the certification of the claim.
 An additional £2,195 in respect of extended testing wherever errors 

are found (per reportable cell).
 An annual uplift of the fee in line with RPI.

2.4 Adequate provision has been made in the Council’s 2019/20 budget to cover 
these fees.

3. Alternative Options 

3.1 External audit is a statutory function and therefore there are no alternative 
options to those set out in this report.

4. Consultation and engagement

Page 138



Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
30 May 2019 –PAS/WS/19/006

4.1 This report has been prepared in consultation with Ernst and Young, and 
officers of the Resources and Performance team. 

5. Risks

5.1 The key risk area underlying this report is that the assumptions made in 
arriving at the indicative fees may not be correct. However, officers will work 
closely with external audit to ensure that the processes that underlie the 
assumptions identified in Appendix A are met.

6. Implications arising from the proposal

6.1 Financial – covered in the report.

6.2 Legal Compliance – external audit is a statutory function.

6.3 Personal Data Processing – N/A

6.4 Equalities – N/A

6.5 Crime 

Minutes of the meeting


PAS.WS.30.05.2019

Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny 
Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday 30 May 2019 at 5.00pm in the Council Chamber,

 District Offices, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors

Chair Ian Houlder
Vice Chair Karen Richardson

Richard Alecock
John Augustine
Trevor Beckwith
Victor Lukaniuk

Robert Nobbs
John Smith
Cliff Waterman

In attendance:
Sarah Broughton, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance
David Nettleton

1. Substitutes 

No substitutions were declared.

2. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Evans and Peter 
Thompson.

Councillor Elaine McManus was also unable to attend the meeting.

3. Public Participation 

There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion.

4. 2018-2019 Performance Report - Year End Outturn 

The Service Manager (Finance and Resources) presented Report No: 
PAS/WS/19/001, which showed the final performance and financial outturn 
position for St Edmundsbury Borough Council and Forest Heath District 
Council for the year 2018-2019.  Future reporting from 2019-2020 would be 
in respect of West Suffolk Council only.  Attached to the report were a 
number of appendices, as follows:

- Appendix A: 2018-2019 Performance Indicators – Commentary;
- Appendices B to E: - Performance Indicators by Strategic Priority;
- Appendix F: West Suffolk Income and Expenditure report; and



PAS.WS.30.05.2019

- Appendices G to  P: Financial Performance of each council.

Assistant Directors then answered questions on their performance indicators 
set out either in the commentary section or Appendices B to E and highlighted 
key areas for the Committees attention.

Members considered the report and asked questions of the Assistant Directors 
on their indicators, to which comprehensive responses were provided.  

Discussions were held on capital and reserves; car parking income; external 
funding received for infrastructure (Local Enterprise funding (LEP)); the 
council owning housing stock and income from the solar farm.

In particular, detailed discussions were held on:

Appendix A – (Number of households in temporary accommodation) – 
Members acknowledge that the end of year value was above target, and 
questioned how much was the council paying for temporary accommodation.

Members were informed that the council had predicted an increase in demand 
due to the change in legislation in April 2018.  In response to this, both 
councils had increased its temporary accommodation.  With regards to the 
cost, this was off-set by housing benefit and the rent levels at each 
temporary accommodation had to be approved by Anglia Revenues 
Partnership (ARP).  Registered housing providers and voluntary/charity 
organisations provide the support and management of the temporary 
accommodation.  

Appendix C – (Number of flytipping incidents recorded in West Suffolk) – 
Members questioned how much it cost the council to clear-up flytipping.

In response officers explained that West Suffolk was fortunate enough not to 
have extreme cases of flytipping incidents.  Members were informed that the 
council had recently prosecuted an offender and explained the process of 
having to have clear evidence to ensure a successful prosecution.  With 
regards to the cost of clearing up flytipping, officers agreed to provide a 
written response. 

Appendix E – (Uptake of pre-application advice (% of all applications - 
major/minor).

In response to a question raised, members were informed that the pre-
application advice was to help those people developing land.  The council had 
committed resources and was marketing the service through a multifaceted 
approach.  The take-up for the service the previous year was 20%, and it was 
growing and predicted that in 2019-2020 this would increase to 30%.

Appendix J – (Parish Council S106 Grants) – Members questioned whether 
Parish Councils could apply for S106 monies, and what projects had the 
£61,444 used to fund.

Officers agreed to provide members with a written response on the 
breakdown of how the £61,444 was used.



PAS.WS.30.05.2019

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the 2018-2019 
Performance Report – Year End Outturn.  

5. West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Monitoring Report - 
March 2019 

The Service Manager (Finance and Performance) presented Report No: 
PAS/WS/19/002, being the fourth quarterly risk register monitoring report in 
respect of the West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register.  

The Risk Register was a document which recorded all known strategic risks 
that might impact the ability to deliver services and performance of the West 
Suffolk Council.  Each risk was described and the relative inherent impact and 
probability of the risk coming to pass was estimated. Actions and controls 
that were undertaken to mitigate this risk were then laid out resulting in a 
revised residual impact and probability estimate.

The Risk Register was updated regularly by the Risk Management Group and 
at its recent meeting in March 2019 the Group reviewed the target risk, the 
risk level where the Council aimed to be, and agreed a current risk 
assessment.  These assessments formed the revised West Suffolk Risk 
Register (Appendix 1).

Some individual controls or actions had been updated and those that were not 
ongoing and had been completed by December 2018 had been removed from 
the risk register.  However, one risk (WS22) relating to the closure of the 
Mildenhall Air Base had been removed given the current date for departure 
had been pushed back to 2027.

It was reported that two new risks had been added as risk number WS25 and 
WS26, to represent:

- WS25: Risk of failing to address the concerns and challenges posed by 
environmental change; and 

- WS26:  Risk of increasing personal debt and demand on services as a 
result of benefit changes.

With regards to the impact of Brexit, the group would continue to monitor the 
situation as it developed, amending existing and / or adding new risks where 
necessary.  Any changes would be reported at each meeting in the normal 
manner.

In response to a question raised regarding the removal of risk (WS22) 
relating to the closure of the Mildenhall Air Base, officers explained that it had 
been removed as a specific risk to the council, but any impact would still be 
monitored through Risk (WS12), “loss of a key employer or industry”.

It was brought to the attention of officers that Risk (WS26) was missing from 
the bottom of Appendix 1.  In response officers apologised, and agreed to 
circulate an updated Appendix 1 following the meeting.



PAS.WS.30.05.2019

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the West Suffolk 
Strategic Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 to Report No: 
PAS/WS/19/002.

6. Internal Audit Annual Report (2018-2019) 

The Service Manager (Internal Audit) presented Report No: PAS/WS/19/003 
which provided member with an overview of the work carried out by Internal 
Audit for the year ending 31 March 2019.

This year for the first time the annual audit opinion, attached at Appendix A 
to the report, had been split into the four constituent elements of 
governance; risk; internal control and financial control with a specific 
conclusion drawn on each.  The intention was that it made the opinion more 
transparent and informative compared to providing just one overall opinion.

The council recognised that fraud, theft and corruption were an ever present 
threat to the resources available in the public sector.  Appendix B attached to 
the report demonstrated West Suffolk’s progress in developing and 
maintaining an anti-fraud and corruption culture and publicised the action 
taken where fraud or misconduct had been identified.

The Service Manager (Internal Audit) then drew relevant issues to Members’ 
attention, in particular the details of the three limited assurance audits as set 
out on pages 101 – 102 of the report.

The Committee considered the report and asked questions, to which 
responses were provided.  In particular the Committee thanked the Service 
Manager (Internal Audit) on the layout, the traffic light system and how the 
report had been written to make it clear and concise.  

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2018-2019, attached at Appendix A and the Annual Fraud 
Report 2018-2019, attached at Appendix B to Report No: PAS/WS/19/003.

7. Internal Audit Charter 

The Service Manager (Internal Audit) presented Report No: PAS/WS/19/004, 
which sought the approval of the Internal Audit Charter attached at Appendix 
A to the report.  The Internal Audit Charter defined how the internal audit 
team operated, including:

- The purpose of, and requirement for, internal audit;
- The type of work of the team carries out;
- How the team interacts with others;
- Planning of internal audit work;
- Internal audit independence; and
- The principles and code of ethics that internal auditors must conform 

to.

The existing Charter, approved in 2017 had been revised to take into account 
minor recommendations arising from the 2018 mandatory external 



PAS.WS.30.05.2019

assessment (undertaken every five years) of internal audit against the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter was the responsibility of the 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee.

The Service Manager (Internal Audit) drew relevant issues to Members’ 
attention, and explained there had been a formatting error with Appendix A 
and circulated a revised version at the meeting.

The Committee considered the report and did not raise any specific questions.  

Councillor Ian Houlder moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded 
by Councillor Trevor Beckwith, and with the vote being unanimous, it was:

           RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Charter, attached at Appendix A to Report No: 
PAS/WS/19/004, be approved.

8. Internal Audit Plan (2019-2020) 

The Service Manager (Internal Audit) presented Report No: PAS/WS/19/006, 
which provided members with a proposed 2019-2020 Audit Plan, attached at 
Appendix B.  Attached at Appendix A to the report was the covering Internal 
Audit Plan Report.

The proposed Audit Plan was a risk based plan of work for the internal audit 
team, which took into account the need to produce an annual internal opinion 
for the council which concludes on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the council’s framework of governance, risk management and internal control.

The final approval of the Audit Plan was the responsibility of the Performance 
and Audit Scrutiny Committee.

The Service Manager (Internal Audit) drew relevant issues to Members’ 
attention.

The Committee considered the report and in particular welcomed the graphics 
throughout the documents.

Councillor Ian Houlder moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded 
by Councillor Victor Lukaniuk, and with the vote being unanimous, it was:

RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Plan for 2019-2020, attached at Appendix A and 
B to Report No: PAS/WS/19/005, be approved.

9. Ernst and Young - 2019-2020 Indicative Fees 

The Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) presented Report No: 
PAS/WS/19/006, which provided members with a basis to review the 



PAS.WS.30.05.2019

indicative fees for the 2019-2020 audit as set out in the audit letter attached 
as Appendix A.

For 2019-2020, the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) had set 
the scale fee for each audited body that had opted into the national scheme.  
The letter attached at Appendix A set out what the fees were, what they 
covered and the assumptions underlying the fee levels.

At this stage the indicative fee for the West Suffolk Council for 2019-2020 
was set at the scale fee of £66,925.

The indicative fees for the provision of housing benefit subsidy certification for 
the West Suffolk Council for 2019-2020 was as follows:

- A base fee of £6,180 for the certification of claim.
- An additional £2,195 in respect of extended testing wherever errors 

were found (per reportable cell).
- An annual uplift of the fee in line with RPI.

Adequate provision had been made in the councils’ 2019-2020 budget to 
cover these fees.

The Committee scrutinised the indicative fees and asked questions to which 
responses were provided.  In particular discussions were held on whether it 
was normal practice to pay for audit fees upfront; in what circumstances 
would auditors come back and seek additional fees; and how long were 
external auditors appointed for.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the External Audit 
indicative fees for 2019-2020, attached as Appendix A to Report No: 
PAS/WS/19/006.

10. Work Programme Update 

The Committee received Report No: PAS/WS/19/007, which updated 
Members on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for 
scrutiny during 2019-2020 (Appendix 1).

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the update.

11. URGENT ITEM: Appointments to the Financial Resilience Sub-
Committee and the Health and Safety Sub-Committee 

The Committee received Report No: PAS/WS/19/008, which sought 
appointments to the Financial Resilience Sub-Committee and the Health and 
Safety Sub- Committee.

The Constitution now expected that the appointment of members to the 
Financial Resilience Sub-Committee and the Health and Safety Sub-
Committee be undertaken at the first meeting of the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee, following Annual Council.



PAS.WS.30.05.2019

Attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the report were the terms of  
reference for the Financial Resilience Sub-Committee and the Health and 
Safety Sub-Committee.  The Committee was asked to:

1) Appoint three members and one substitute member from the members 
of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee to sit on the 
Financial Resilience Sub-Committee for 2019-2020; and

2) Appoint six members and two substitute members from the members 
of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee to sit on the Health 
and Safety Sub-Committee for 2019-2020.

The Committee considered the report and the proposed seating allocations  
for each sub-committee, and in doing so reflecting on political balance as far 
as practically possible.   

In considering the Conservative nominations for the Health and Safety Sub-
Committee, the Chairman agreed to seek a third full member and one 
substitute member from the Committee following the meeting, with the Group 
Leader.

Councillor Karen Richardson moved the recommendation, this was duly 
seconded by Councillor Robert Nobbs, and with the vote being unanimous, it 
was:

RESOLVED: That

1) Councillors Ian Houlder (Conservative Group), Victor Lukaniuk 
(Spectrum Group), and Richard Alecock (Independent Group), be 
appointed as full members to the Financial Resilience Sub-
Committee, and Councillor Robert Nobbs (Conservative Group) as 
the Substitute Member for 2019-2020.

2) Councillors Ian Houlder, Karen Richardson, and one vacancy 
(Conservative Group), Trevor Beckwith (Spectrum Group), John 
Smith (Independent Group), and Cliff Waterman (Labour Group) be 
appointed as the full members to the Health and Safety Sub-
Committee, and Councillors Victor Lukaniuk (Spectrum Group) and 
one vacancy (Conservative Group) as the Substitute Members for 
2019-2020.

The meeting concluded at 6.53pm

Signed by:

Chair


